

# PERTH, WEDNESDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2016 No. 176 SPECIAL

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY JOHN A. STRIJK, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 12.30 PM © STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

Local Government Act 1995

## Local Government (Wyndham-East Kimberley – Declaration of Vacancies and Appointment of Commissioner) Order 2016

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

#### 1. Citation

This order is the Local Government (Wyndham-East Kimberley – Declaration of Vacancies and Appointment of Commissioner) Order 2016.

#### 2. Commencement

This order comes into operation on the day on which it is published in the *Gazette*.

#### 3. Term used: council

In this order —

*council* means the council of the Shire of Wyndham-East Kimberley.

#### 4. Offices of members of council declared vacant

More than half of the offices of members of the council being vacant, all the remaining offices of members of the council are declared to be vacant as from the day on which this order comes into operation.

#### 5. Commissioner appointed

Ronald Stanley Yuryevich is appointed as the commissioner of the Shire of Wyndham-East Kimberley until the offices of members of the council are filled and the new council holds its first meeting.

### 6. Polling day fixed

The day fixed for any poll needed for the election of members to fill the vacant offices is 21 October 2017.

R. KENNEDY, Clerk of the Executive Council.